y;

Y/

07-1847-CD
CACH LLC vs David Barrett




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA

)
Oﬂcﬁ’ Lw " CIVIL ACTION
(Plaintiff)
370 (777 ST $.500 wo. O7-1847-CD
(Street Address) i p

, T f Case: Crvrce // O MT7CHE

Dewnr, o §ozoz YO oF Ca Conmns
(City, State 2IP) Type of Pleading: C%QAAZ244HAJ7
Vs. Filed on Behalf of:

DBvih) T Y//Z€77 (Plaintiff/Defendant)
(Defendant)

(028 Ledper Moil

(Street Address)

/hnhazre.,  Fa 15757

(City, State ZIP)

Roberr M. Kbt

(Filed by)
L 0. 15or 527 NAL e
(Address) = O 19072

FILED, 24 b 664 /449

Prothonotary/Clerk of Gourts (Signature)




ROBERT M. REIBSTEIN, ESQUIRE, F I LE D

705 Montgomery Ave. 007
Narberth, PA 19072 NOV 13 !
(610) 664-1999 William A. Shaw

Pmmonotary/Clem of Courts
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO. 20456

+ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CACH, LLC : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA
370 17th Street, Suite 5000 :
Denver, CO 80202

: NO. -
Vs, F N0 071847 D

David T. Barrett : CIVIL ACTION
1038 Redden hill :
Mahaffey PA 15757

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claim set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so,
the case may proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any
other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814/765-2641, ext. 51

Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania lawyer Referral Service

This communication is from A (800) 692-7375
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ROBERT M. REIBSTEIN, ESQUIRE
705 Montgomery Avenue

Narberth, PA 19072

(610) 664-1999

Attorney I D. No. 20456

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS,

CACH, LLC : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA
370 17th Street, Suite 5000 .

Denver, CO 80202
VS.

NO:
David T. Barrett

1038 Redden Hill
Mahatffey PA 15757

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, CACH, LLC, Assignee of Bank of America, N.A. is a limited liability
company doing business at 370 17th Street, Suite 5000, Denver, Colorado.

2. Defendant, David T. Barrett, is an adult individual residing at 1038 Redden Hill,
Mabhaffey PA 15757.

3. On or about January 21, 2005, Defendant entered into a written Pennsylvania
Motor Vehicle Instaliment Sale Contract with Tacoma Subaru Nissan of Tacoma, WA, which was
contemporaneously assigned to Bank of America for the purchase of a 2004 Nissan Xterra calling for
Defendant to make seventy-two (72) monthly installment. payments of $616.12 each. A true and
correct copy of said written Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Installment Sale Contract is attached hereto
made part hereof and marked as Exhibit "A" in it's entirety.

4, Defendant breached the terms of said written agreement by failing to make

payments when due entitling Bank of America to repossess said vehicle.



5. Said vehicle was repossessed on or about July 29, 2005 whereby Defendant
were given notice of Repossession, Right to Redeem and Notice to Sell Property by certified mail on
or about August 2, 2005. True and correct copies of the Certified Mail Receipt and Repossession
Invoice are attached hereto made part hereof and marked as Exhibit "B" and "C" respectively.

6. After Defendant failed to exercise their right to redeem the subject vehicle, it was

sold at public auction on or about September 21, 2005 for a net sale price of $14,745.00 whereby
there remained a deficiency balance of $18,387.17. True and correct copy of the Public Auction Sale
documents are attached hereto made part hereof and marked as Exhibit "D" in their entirety.

7. On or about December 1, 2005 for value received, Household Automotive
Finance Corporation did sell and assign all it's right, title and interest in said Pennsylvania Motor
Vehicle Instaliment Sale Contract to Plaintiff. A true and correct copy of the Notarized Certificate of
Purchase and Affidavit of Claim are attached hereto made part hereof and marked as Exhibit "E".

8. As per Exhibit "A", Plaintiffis entitled to continuing finance charges at the annual rate
of 11.74% on the unpaid principal balance claimed in the amount of $4,417.85 and continuing at the
rate of $5.91 per day.

9. After repeated demands, Defendant has failed and refused to pay all or any part
of the principal balance due and owing Plaintiff’

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendant inthe sum of $22,805.02
plus interest from the date of the filing of this complaint and record costs.

(botor

Robert M. Reibstein, Esquire
Attomey for Plaintiff
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vehicuies usados. Ls inlormacién que ve en of

tormularie de M ventanille para tals vehiculo forma

parte del p: [¥]

formuleric de & venlaning defs sin slecic loda
b - el L

venia.

Appiicabls Law
Fadaal lew and the w of the alai of 1he Seller's address
shown on tha ont of Lis conract apply 10 this conTect.

NOTICE: ANY ROLDER OF THIG CONGUMER CREDIT CONTRACT IS BUBJECTTO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH
THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOOGS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT NERETO OR
WITH THE PROCEEDS KEREOR ARCCVEAY MEREUNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY
TR OEOTOR NEREUNDER,

The praceding NOTICE apphes oniy 4 1M personal. tamily of housshold™ box in the “Primary Uss for Which Purchessd” secton
of Whis conkract is chacked, In all other casas, mw'-ilmluwmmiwwmusaﬁmndhhmuclmy
dlbm:‘dohnush&lprnnummayhm!om e Seiler. of againg! the marutacturer of he vehicle o equipment cblaned
undo this conirect

Porm e $53.90 P



U.S. Postal Service f
CERTIFIED MAIL- RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Covgrage Prvided)

Yo v
For delivery information visit our website]at WWW, USPSILon;

L USE

2003 3110 000k 1893 1331

Sea Ravorse fur Instnizkons

Check/Draft# 0312115 Universal key 2005-038-06-0087 Invoice # 679304

Lease Acct # AI65010002740015 Work Order # 5531138
Name : BANK OF AMERICA 6G SN1ED28Y04C680823
2004 NISSAN TK XTERRA ~ 4MPV BLACK 4,401
pAvTett , pand

Sale Price 15,300.00

Selling Fee 95.00

Recon Fees 459 .98

Accounts Receivable .00

No Title Fee : .00

Dealer Recon Fees .00

Cexrtification Fee .00

Net Amount of check 14,745.02

License # -0431
Buyer:5042374 PERFORMANCE NISSAN

EXHIBIT B



BankofAmerica _
=

Bank of America
National Recovery
NC4-105-03-86

. PO Box 21846
Explaunation of Deficiency Balance or Surplas Greensboro, NC 27420

Tel  800.475.2025 ext. 6155

DAVID T BARRETT
C TRP 1-14 CAV

FORT LEWIS, WA 98433

Date of Notice:  9/27/2005 Account Number: 65010002740015
Date of Repossession: 7/28/2008 : Collateral Description: 2004 NISSAN XTERRA 4WD

Balance owing prior to sale $33,000.69

Less Gross Sale Proceeds ($15,300.00)

Subtotal: Balance after deducting gross sale proceeds  $17,709.69

Plus Repossession Expenscs $375.00

Plus Storage Expenses $0.00

Plus Repairs / Recondition Expenses 3443.98

Plus Commission on Sate $111.00

Plug DMV/Tem Fees $0.00

Less Satisfaction of Indebtcdnesé (paid to

subordinate lienholder out of any surplus) (30.00)

Surplus X _ Deficiency —_.Zero Balance $18,639.67*

If a Surplus is indicated above, your refund check is enclosed.

1f a Deficiency is indicated above, interest will continue to accrue, as permitted by law, until the deficiency balance is paid in full. Please
contact us immediately to arrange payment of the deficiency balance.

If @ Zero Balance is indicated above, interest in the amount of $0.00 and fees in the amount of $0.00 have been waived.
To recejve additional information about this transaction, please call or write to us at the address or telephone number indicated above,

* Any refund of uneamed insurance premiums which we may receive in the future may affect the amount of the surplus or deficiency.

%4

1000-2004
US Olympic Teams

EXHIBIT C



v,

Bank of America. | ~

8/2/2005
Bank of America
CA7-701-03-63
NOTICE OF OUR PLAN TO SELL PROPERTY PO Box 2284
Brea, CA 92822-2284
-DAVID T BARRETT
CTRP 1-14 CAY

FORT LEWIS, WA 98433

Subject: Account Number 65010002740015
2004 NISSAN XTERRA 4WD/ Vchicie Identification Number SN 1IED28Y 04680823

We have your NISSAN XTERRA 4WD because youn broke promises in our agreement.

We will sell the NISSAN XTERRA 4WD at private sale sometime after 8/12/2005. A sale could include a lease or license.
The money that we get from the sale (after paying our costs) will reduce the amount you owe. If we get less money than you owe, you
X will/ ___ will not still owe us the difference. If we get more maney than you owe, you will get the extra money, unless we must payitto

someane else. |

You can get the property back at any time before we sell it by paying us the full amount you owe (not just the past due payments), including our
expenses. To leam the exact amount you must pay, call us at (800) 386-4017.

If you want us to explain to you in writing how we have figured the amount that you owe us, you may call us at (800) 3864017 or write us at
275 S. Valencia Blvd, Brea, CA 92823 and request a written explanation.*

If you need more information about the sale, call us at (800) 386-4017 or write us at 275 S. Valencia Blvd. Brea, CA 92823,

We are sending this notice to the following other people who have an interest in the NISSAN XTERRA 4WD or who owe money under your
agreement: '

APPLICATION OF SALE PROCEEDS: Afier the property is sold, the sale proceeds will be applied first to the payment of the expenses of
retaking, holding, preparing for sale and selling the property and reasonable attorneys fees and legal expenses, as permitted by law, then to the
satisfaction of the balance due under the contract.

INSURANCE RIGHTS: If you do not redeem the property, any insurance and any service contract will be canceled and the proceeds of any
returned premiums will be applied to your account.

* On page wo of this notice we have pravided you with a written explanation of how we figured the amount you currently owe us. If you
would like a further explanation, please call us or write to us as indicated above.

Please read page two of this notice carefully for an explanation of (I) how to get the property back; (i) how we figured the amount you
currently owe us; and (ill) additional rights regarding your account.

USA

2000-2004
US Olympic Teams Recycled Papar



BankofAmerica.
>
Bank of America
CA7-701-03-63
PO Box 2284

You have the right to redeem this property by paying the AMOUNT REQUIRED TQ REDEEM at any time befurs, $ippsapereds sold, to Banl
of America at: 275 8. Valencia Blvd. Brea, CA 92823. The property will not be sold uatil after [0 days (rom the date of this notice.

OTHER IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

The following is an itemization of this amount as of the date of this notice:

Contract or Loan Balance $32,291.94
Insurance Premium ESTIMATE $0.00
Towing & Storage $0.00
Transport Charges $0.00
Locksmith $0.00
Repossession Fee $325.00
Mechanic's Lien $0.00
Collection Charges $0.00
Late Charges $92.43
Interest Due $0.00
TOTAL OF ABOVE $32,709.37
Less: Unearned Finance Charge, if any $0.00
Cangelled Insurance (Estimated) $0.00
Life, Accident and Hezlth Refund $0.00
Vendor's Single Interest Refund $0.00
TOTAL CREDITS $0.00
AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM $32,709.37

Plus additional interest at $10.03 per day and storage
at $0.00 per day until redemption,

If you have not redeemed the property within the time shown above, the property will be sold at private sale after that period. Any service
contract and/or credit life or disability insurance policy included in the loan or contract will be canceled and the proceeds of any returned
premiums will be applied to your account. If you redeem the propetty, it will be returned to you at

Judgement Recovery Company 31812 Highway 97 North Tonasket, WA 98855 where it is stored.

APPLICATION OF SALE PROCEEDS: When the property is sold, the sale proceeds will be applied first to the payment of the expenses of
retaking, holding, preparing for sale and selling the praperty and rcasonable attorneys fees and legal expenses, as permitted by law, then to the

satisfaction of the balance due under the contract and then to the satisfaction of the indebtedness secured by any subordinate security interest in
the property. If any money is left aver, it must be paid to you within a reasonable time period after the sale.

Robin Stamper
(800) 386-4017 ext 40563

GENERIC-Vehicle-Private

UsA

2000-2004
US Olymptc Teams N hepes



97/29/2885 12:56 5694862049

JUDGEMENT RECOVERY

PAGE 13

—
Judgment Recovery Company

P.0. Box 1009

Tonasket, WA 98855 . ..

Phone (509)486-0899
Fax (509)486-2049

\.

[ pate

involce # W

 07/29/2005

12420 |

Bill To: Accounts Payable
Bank Of America -Brea
275 Valencia Ave
Brea CA 92823

—
Customer Name BARRETT, DPAVID D -REOBIN

Account# 65010002740015
VIN# 5NIED28Y04C680823
Recovery Date  (37/28/2005 09:11:10 AM
L‘fe:arll‘l)almlModoi 2004 NISSAN XTERRA 4WD

Charges

—
Involuntary

Total Amount Due Now:

$325.00 |

$325.00

Visit us on line: www.judgementrecoveryco.com

- - A 4T NN

CRAOAQCAN 4

_——— .



2005 038 06 0087

SOFT COPY WORK ORDER

SOUTH SEATTLE AUTO AUCTION
P.0. BOX 5189
KENT, WA 98064

“yiN SN1ED28Y04C680823
YEAR MAKB MODEL

2004 NISSAN TK XTERRA
80LD 9/21/2005 BTOCK*

5531138

4MPV BLACK
LEASR AI65010002740015

CORE CHARGE 75083
TOTAL PARTS & MATERIAL

REPAIRED ALT-REPLCED TIRE 75083 3.00
TOTAL LABOR

IMS FER
ESTIMATE
TOTAL CR/INSPRCTIONS/IMS

STANDARD DETAIL $83
TOTAL APPEARANCE RECONDITIONING

* NON-DEDUCTIBLE CHARGES

74215

BODY COLOR MILES ENG R TRN P8 FB AC EW ES§ TOP CC EL INT
004401 66 € 5 X X X X [
TITLR 0521553529ARVP

HT X X

1.00
15.00

83.00

*d

D F X

255.98

105.00

16.00

83.00

FULL GUARANTEE

SOLD TO: 5042374 11
PERFORMANCE NISSAN
10800 AWY 99 80
EVERETT, WA 98204

INJOICR PRICE
SALE PRICE
S8ALE FEES 95.00

15,300.00

459.98

14,745.02

2005 038 06 0087
0312115

PARTS & MATRRIAL

LABOR

CR/INSPECTIONS/INS

SUBLET REPAIRS
MISCRLLANEOUS EXPENSE
ARPEARRNCE RECONDITIONING

TITLB FBES

BELLING & ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

ADVANCE CHARGES

TRANBPORTATION

RECON TOTAL

255.98
105.00

16.00

83.00

459.98

]
l
; EXHIBIT “D”



SELLER'S COPY KEY SALEDATE

BID 806 £005-038-060087 | 10129103 | 6L-00
3%””33%}‘8‘% AUTD AUCTION CJAMESON 97581/0005 | LEAGE.
KENT, 052 1553529ARVP

(853} 872-me FAXIZD3) 395-3362

SN1EDEBSYO4CLBOBRI | WA

9/01 /EOOS

 YEAR MAKE MODEL/SUB SERIES
2004 | NISEAN TK| XTERRA "
%'d
ANN COND: NDTES: -
FULL GUARANTEE
: ; {GREEN ! g ¢ P (CLERK
3 it (GHTa.LIGH'IS L.IGHTS leHTS: .: ¢ CJ
} : : H
|, OR WE BY USE OF OUR PLATE OR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE, HEREBY AGREE TO PAY LICENSE NO. 1
B e e ooy wa s M 190800 S531130
“oJdll
AGRSEMENT ON REVERSE S BANK AMER
375 V‘::EN:IR IACA% BUYER PLEASE CHECK O
O TORAY BREA, 52822 1(:‘]] CLEAN (gnoueu (E
5 048374 1 1 =T
JRRY A oa A NOTICE:
' s Do not re-purchase or fin
3 EVERETT, WA 98204 AI153010002740u035 without certificate of title.
s (435) 3#7-5743 F o -
o * Auction retains saourity in
1 FRED NOUAM vehicle until good funds re
\ .
SCANNED ODOMETER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT Sect 580.5 Disc! form
A Pilﬂ() 10 FEDERAL LAW (AND STATE LAW, IF APPUC E'QOX?TR mnnv%uossl“rrgeo £
3 . ) MILEAGE UPON THANSFER o Eas RE TO COMPLETE OR
- i PROVIDING A FALSE STATEMENT MAY RESULT IN FINES AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.
N } 2 \ 3 (1) 1 heraby certiy to the best of my knowledge the odometer reading
I X = d - reflects the amount of mileage in excess of Its mechanical limits. (L;b E? EEFEQEnd
FRINTED PURCHASER$ HAME \Buved) -
{ m——— O (2 t hersby certity that the odometer reading is NOT the actual mileage
X iy -WARNING - ODOMETER DISCREPANCY
PURCHASER'S SIGNATURE (BUYEN}
PURCHASER MUST RETURN SIGNED COPY OF CDOMETER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (FRONT &
BACK OF TITLE IF MADE ON TITLE} TO TRANSFEROR (SELLER) OR BE SUBJECT TO QVIL & m m-' “RICA
CRIMIRAL PENALTIES, INCLUDING FINES AND JAIL. Trah in Miteage Act of 1988: 48 C.F.R. 580.3(7). 1, / SELL I Nf:‘
\UCTION ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY NOR GUARANTEES STATE THAT THE QDOMETER NOW READS PRICE 3 15
THE ACCURACY OF THE ODOMETER READING G401 DI 4 MILES (NO TENTHS) AND TO THE BEST OF MY BOVERT S e e 2R
DOCUMENT NOT VALID FOR EXPORT KNOWLEDGE THAT IT REFLECTS THE ACTUAL MILEAGE OF THE vEmcie | FEE ¢
DESCRIBED HEREIN, UNLESS NOTED DIFFERENTLY ABOVE.
For volue received | hereby sell, assign or ranster the vehitie described on this dotument Ses st
lo the purchaser named at laft FEE $— ........
. X FEE $
Mar)}l TRANSFEROR'S SIGNATURE (SELLER)
CII11 X panei i e sp———2
NOT A RECEIPT OF PAYMENT PRINTED NAME OF (S\GNOR) NET F 45,




CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE

( KENNETH D. URBAN

, hereby depose and state that:

I am an Authorized Agent of CACH, LLC, a Colorado Limited
Liability Company.

As such, I am authorized to give this Certificate, and possess sufficient
. personal knowledge to do so regarding:

Customer Name: DAVID T. BARRETT
Original Creditor: Bank Of America, N.A.
Account Number: 65010002740015

3. On or about December 1, 2005 . this account was issued by the
original creditor. CACH, LLC is the current owner of the account and
purchased the account for good and valuable consideration.

Date: SEP 0 8 2006

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 8 day of Cll
2006.

Notary Publicz s é

My Commission Expires: q i 'ZD OOI

0

()
®0sc0e




AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIM
AND CERTIFICATION OF DEBT

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

)
CITY OF GREENSBORO )
Bank of America, N.A.
Accountholder: Account No.: 65010002740015

The undersigned, /&d’) N n CKM‘-S being duly sworn, states and deposes as follows:

1. That Affiant is employed by Bank of America, N.A, in the position of Bank Officer and is duly
authorized to make this affidavit.

2. That the statements made in this Affidavit are based on the computerized and hard copy books and
records of Bank of America, N.A. which are maintained in the ordinary course of business, with the
entries in them having been made at or near the time of the transaction recorded.

3. That account number 65010002740015 was opened on 1/21/2005 by DAVID T BARRETT.

4, That there is due and payable the sum of $18,807.47 not withstanding legally chargeable post charge-
off interest, pursuant to the terms of the card member agreement with Bank of America, N.A.

5. As a result of the sale of said account, on 11/28/2005, CACH, LLC and/or its authorized agent, has
complete authority to collect, settle, adjust, compromise and satisfy same that Bank of America, N.A.
had no further interest in this account for any purpose.

6. That to the best of Affiant’s knowledge, information and belief, there were no uncredited payments,
just counterclaims or offsets against said debt when sold.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 231
DATED THIS & day of 2006

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: @LMW

Bank Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me this < 7 day of _@z@,‘_, 2006
" :,‘.'.‘-‘-_ . \-_v.uan.,,'
& N

My commission expires: _/EX =07 D"

N
F2_apy . %
&y '(P* . ]
Notary Seal 7] XK sy alrrn 5 S w3 o8
Notary Public g 2 OS]

Foao ~“

-"mnm‘“



Dated:

VERIFICATION

I KENNETH D. U RBAN hereby depose and state that:

The language of the foregoing document is that of counsel and not
necessarily my own; however, [ have read the foregoing document and
the factual information contained therein is true and correct to the best of
my personal knowledge.

[ am the Authorized Representative and a duly authorized representative
of the plaintiff;

The factual allegations set forth in the foregoing pleading are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and they are
that DAVID T. BARRETT owes the balance of $18,387.17 to CACH, LLC
on previously submitted invoices, which balance is due and unpaid as if
the date of the execution of this Verification.

[ am aware that if any of the foregoing is willfully false, I am subject to
punishment.

[ understand that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ByﬂL\/\—//

SEP 0 8 2006

Authorized Representative




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

CACH, LLC

VS.

DAVID T. BARRETT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT

Service # 1 of 1 Services

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sheriff Docket #

103428
07-1847-CD

NOW February 26, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
"NOT FOUND" AS TO DAVID T. BARRETT, DEFENDANT. ACCORDING TO FATHER DEFENDANT IS IN IRAQ.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE
SURCHARGE

SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before me This

Day of

VENDOR
REIBSTEIN

REIBSTEIN

2008

CHECK #
32581

32580

AMOUNT
10.00

35.34

So Answers,

Ch;s{tLZrmaw j

Sheriff

FO)TE

FEB 2

William A. Sha
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



| hereby certlfy this to be atrue

s cxndar 3 AUERE S FE ESGUIRES
705 Montgomery Ave.
Narberth, PA 19072
(610) 664-1999 NOV 13 2007

ATTORNEY 1D. NO. 20456 Attest. grgésgnmw /
© v, Clerk of Gourts

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CACH, LLC : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA
370 17th Street, Suite S000 :
Denver, CO 80202 :
: NO. —_
VS. : @_7’- ) 8’4 7 Cb
David T. Barrett : CIVIL ACTION
1038 Redden hill :

Mahaffey PA 15757

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claim set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so,
the case may proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any
other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 1683¢
814/765-2641, ext. 51

Lawyer Referral Service
. Pennsylvania lawyer Referral Service
This commurination is from a (800) 692-7375
cestoent v Thisisen
Copvnton
______ nptto C | R ? Thlsc
any informati... : ,nm
be used for ti.. a”e o co/le
an ”*‘71 bfo Thisffom
Y intoy colleq 854, 2
G’Used a{lon n



i N L e sog . scye qp—
ROBERT M. REIBSTEIN, ESQUIRE
705 Montgomery Avenue

Narberth, PA 19072
(610) 664-1999
Attorney I.D. No. 20456

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS,

CACH, LLC : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA
370 17th Street, Suite S000 .

Denver, CO 80202
VS.

NO:
David T. Barrett

1038 Redden Hill
Mabhaffey PA 15757

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, CACH, LLC, Assignee of Bank of America, N.A. is a limited liability
company doing business at 370 17th Street, Suite 5000, Denver, Colorado.

2. Defendant, David T. Barrett, is an adult individual residing at 1038 Redden Hill,
Mahaffey PA 15757,

3. On or about January 21, 2005, Defendant entered into a written Pennsylvania
Motor Vehicle Installment Sale Contract with Tacoma Subaru Nissan of Tacoma, WA, which was
contemporaneously assigned to Bank of America for the purchase of a 2004 Nissan Xterra calling for
Defendant to make seventy-two (72) monthly installmenf payments of $616.12 each. A true and
correct copy of said written Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Installment Sale Contract is attached hereto
made part hereof and marked as Exhibit "A" in it's entirety.

4. Defendant breached the terms of said written agreement by failing to make

payments when due entitling Bank of America to repossess said vehicle.



Sy S Ay N S . L AE T

5. Said vehicle was repossesed on or about le 9, 2005 whereby Dendant
were given notice of Repc;ssession, Right to Redeem and Notice to Sell Property by certified mail on
or about August 2, 2005. True and correct copies of the Certified Mail Receipt and Repossession
Invoice are attached hereto made part hereof and marked as Exhibit "B" and "C" respectively.

6. After Defendant failed to exercise their right to redeem the subject vehicle, it was
sold at public auction on or about September 21, 2005 for a net sale price of $14,745.00 whereby
there remained a deficiency balance of $18,387.17. True and correct copy of the Public Auction Sale
documents are attached hereto made part hereof and marked as Exhibit "D" in their entirety.

7. On or about December 1, 2005 for value received, Household Automotive
Finance Corporation did sell and assign all it's right, title and interest in said Pennsylvania Motor
Vehicle Installment Sale Contract to Plaintiff. A true and correct copy of the Notarized Certificate of
Purchase and Affidavit of Claim are attached hereto made part hereof and marked as Exhibit "E".

8. As per Exhibit "A", Plaintiffis entitled to continuing finance charges at the annual rate
of 11.74% on the unpaid principal balance claimed in the amount of $4,417.85 and continuing at the
rate of $5.91 per day.

9. After repeated demands, Defendant has failed and refused to pay all or any part
of the principal balance due and owing Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendant inthe sum of $22,805.02
plus interest from the date of the filing of this complaint and record costs.

(ot

Robert M. Reibstein, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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' OTHER IMPORTANT AGREENENTS

1. FINANCE CHARGE ANO PAYMENTS
a.  How we will Flnance Charge. We will ligure
is &) the Anrusl
o ‘-‘mﬂmmmmmdm‘m

3. IFYOU PAY LATE OR BREAK YOUR OTHMER PROMISES
& Youmaey owelsie charges. You will pay 8 18le charge
m-muimﬂnmmw&ont
ol & iala peymant ot iste cherpa doss not

—

8 change what
yeu must pay, Wa hased the Fiasnce Charge. Total
ol Payments, ang) Yolal Sale Price shown on tha tram
on the assumpion thal you will maks every payment
on the day Il ik due. Your Finance Charpe. Total of
Poymenic, and Total Sale Price will be Mo # you
pay Lo and ioce ¥ you pay sarly. Changes may Lake
the lorm of a larger or smaller hna) paymant o1, al our
afihon, more or r paymenls of the same amount
as your scheduled paymen wilh a smetier final pay-
murt. We will send you 3 notice islling you about Lhese
changes belore the final scheduied payment ts dus.
4. You may prepay. You may prepay abl of pan of ihe
unpeid part of the Amownt Financed st any (ime withe
oul panally. ¥ you do an, you muat pey the eamed
#nd uapaxd part of the Finance Charge and elf other
SMOUNIS U Up 10 e USLe Ol youT pRryvhaid.
Might to Refinance » Bailoon Payment. A ballocn
payment € 2 schwovled payment that is moce ihan
ovice 8514700 88 the averapes of your earler schedund
poymens, If iis conlract contains a balioon payment
and you 00 not pay #, you have the tight 10 obiein »
new paymani dchadui. Unieas you agree otherwise,
the periodic paymanis under the Paw paymert sched-
vle wil not be Subsniialy greater than the carier
e JOn coes not appyy ¥
M“MWMWIMB‘WNWLMMH
0/ housanald ke, 11 3150 does noi Ad ply 1l we adjusted
YOUr DRYMAAT Schedulc O Yaur S8830nM Of KTeguiar
incoms.

2. YOUR OTHER PROMISESTO US
8. Fine vankie ln dameged, destreved, or mirsing.
You apree to DRy Us 31 YOU Owe LNder this contact
wven U he vehicle iy darmaged, destroyed, or missing.
5. Using the vehide. You agres nof to remove the
vahicle from the LS. os Canada, of o sall, rert. inass.
of tiansiar any miarast in the wehicle or this conact
withoul out whitlen permission. You apree nol 1o
sxpose the vehicle © micucs, seizure, contacation, or
nvoluntary transtor. It we pay st rapair bilg, storage
bits, laxos, tines, udumsmuwﬂcltyoumn
10 repay the amDum when we a3k bt
¢, Sacurify intarsat.
\'u‘qumllmrymlnsﬂn
Tha vetwtie and all parts or goods put onit;
+ Al money tr goods received {proceeds) Tor the
vohicle
¢ Al inoursnce, mairanance, service, of olner
caniracis wa finance kot you and
¢« AN trom
service, o/ othar enntmets we finance h'pu.ms
incdudes eny rofunds of premasms or changes from
e contracts,
This secures peymen of all you owe an this contract,
R also ScUIVE YOUr 00hG! 8JreaMants in this contract,
You wifl make sure e 1118 shows our Becurity intsrest
hen) In the vehkle.
4 naurance you muat have on the wehicle.

«You agcon JQ bove pinvsical

ing 10ea ol 0F demage 10 the vehicls lor the leim of
|hh contract. The hsurance must Cover Owr Intevest
n the whicls. WARNING: UNLESS YOU PROVIDE
US WITH EVIDENCE OF THE PHYSICAL DAMAGE
INSURANCE COVERAGE AS REQUIRED BY THIS
CONTRACT, WE MAY (BUT ARE NOT REQUIRED)
PURCHASE INSURANCE AT YOUR EXFENSE TO
PROTECT OUR INTEREGT. THIS INSURANCE
MAY. BUY NEED NOT, ALSO PROTECT YOUR
INTEREST. # THE COLLATERAL BECOMES DAIA-
AGED, THE COVERAGE Wk PURCHASE MAY
PAY ANY GLAIM YOU MAKE OR AMY CLAIM MADE
AGAINST YOU. YOU MAY LATER CANCEL THI8
COVERAGE BY PROVIDING EVIDENCE THAT YOU
HAVE OBTANED PROPER COVERAGE ELSE.
WHERE. YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST
OF ANY INSURANCE PURCHASED BY US. THE
COST OF THIS INSURANCE MAY BE ADOED TO
.YOUR AMOUNTY FINANCED. IF THE COST IS
ADDED TO THE AMOUNT FINANCED, THE
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE MTE ON THIS CON-
TRACT WKL APPLY TO THIE ADOED AMOUNT.
THE EFFECTIVE DATE QF COVERAOE MAY BE
THE DATE YOUR PRIQR COVERAQE LAPSED OR
ANOTHER DATE AFTER YHAY DATE OF LAPSE.
THE RAOE WE PURCHASE MAY BE CON-
SIDERABLY MORE EXPENSIVE THAN INSURANCE
YOU CAN DBTAIN ON YOUR OWN AND MAY NOT

<%t = SANISFY WASHINGTON'S MANDATORY LIABIITY

INSURANCE LAWS. f 1na wehicls i 1031 of damagad,
You $0788 TAS \s May Ust any INBrance setiement
1 raduce whil You cwe o repiic the vehlole.

o What happens lo returnad Ineurancs, mainle-
nance, sarvice, of other contiact charges.  we gel
:uhndonhsuw: mainienence, srvice, o other
contracis, wa mil subiliact ha ralund trom whal you
owe,

dnmage insurange covar_,

Tic qucLE S YOU 1016 DIYTONE BF MEON At you My keep
making late payments. I} you pay lote, wo may 8o

R 10 S100S CORCI DN Letow,
3N mmvpu-uvwm mt ence. !t you
mm (detzuk), we may cemand ihat

» “nRa w@luummcutm Dstaut
*  Ybu 00 nof pay any payment on lime. .
*  You siarl 8 proceeding in ban'qupicy or one is

slaited RIS you o7 yOur propssly: or
*  You braak any agreemenis in hip ontract.
The amoun you will owe wid be o unpaid past of ing
Amount Financed plus the earmed and unpaid pan of
the Finance any lale chargas, and any
amounts due because you detsuted.

¢ You mey have ée pay cottection coate. If we hire an
attoiney who 8 Ot our salsried employes 16 collact
what you ows, you will pay the ahasney's reasonstie
fee and courl costs as ihe law sliows,

¢ We may tahs the vehicle frem pou. I you defaudl,
we may lake (rapossesa) the vehicia tram you i we do
20 peacehly ond the lew alows. 1l your vehicls has
an alacionic lracking device, you agre thet we may
sy the device W find e vehicle. |l we take the vehiclv,
any and parts
wiE siay wity the vehicie. ¥ eny peisonal hems are in
(e vehicle. we may 3ioro them For YOU 61 yOUr 6Xponse.,
¥ you 60 Nt ask for these kems back, we may Grspose
of I8 ax tw b aLOWS.

& How you can gat e vehicle beck I we taka 2L If
w8 199035858 e vehicle, you may pay (0 08t h Dack
{1egaem). Wo wil toll you how much 1o pay 10 redeem.
Yout right 1o redesm ends whan we 38l tha vahide.

{.  We wll) sell the wehicle If yow do not get It back. 1
you do not redeam, wa wil sel tha vahuchs, We wil!
nrﬂmawnmmmdmuﬂmmwm

aniam}ythnmqlmnhnh leas Aliowad
opensos. 10 the ammount you Owe. Allowed expanses
MO JXDONEAS wa Py ¢ 3 et reult of taking the
vehicte, tiokiing ¥, preparing it for sale, and seing it.
Anorney loes and cowrt costs ha law parmis are also
sliowed sxperaes. ¥ any money a sl {swplus), we
will pay @ to you uniess the law roguires us © pay it lo
somgone elge. if money Lrom v sale is not enough
10 pay ths SMOUN you owe, YOU MUK DRy ha rest ko
us. ¥ you 00 NGt pey (his smounl when we a3k, we
may charge you inlercst af & rate not excesding the
highust wiul rate unid you pay.

9 Wiwt we may do aboul opilonal Insurence, main.
Wnance, servics, or gther comrests. This conract
m3y contain chargds for opsonal insurance, mainke-
NANCY, SErvice, Or CINAT Conlracts. I we repossess he
vehicly, you sgree that we may claim benefils under
these contracts and cancal them o obain refungs of
unaamed charges Lo reduce whet you owe of rapeir
ha vahicia. ¥ ihe vehicis 8 0 il logs because it I3

orgtolen,
wndet thess contracts and cancel them o ohiain
sefunds of uncarried charges Lo reduce whal you ows.

4. WARRANTIES SELLER DISCLARMS
Tha fotiow(ng peragraph does not affect any wairan-
tles covering tha vehicle tha! the vehicie menutacturer

Inay povice” i BGeS it apgi¥ ST aITH YU Bough e -

vahicle primastly for personsl family, or houtehold

uee.

Undens the Suifer makes § wiiften warmanty, or misrs
Into = sarvice contract within 30 tays from e dets of
this coniract, the Seller makes no warmantiss, express
or implied, on the vehicle. and there wii be no implled
warranties of merchantabilty or of Ainese for &
particylar purpose.

B Used Car Buyerz Guide. The inTormation you s8¢ an
B window form Jor this vehicie Is part of this contract.
Informstion on the window oy ovewides any
canirary provisians (n the caontract of aale.

Spanish Translation: Guie pers compradorss de
vehiculos uzados. La informackin aua ve en o

e W plrl nh forma
parte del p dn de)
nmn-hnw du s venanina ollu sin efecto toda

p n el <«

vents.

L Applicabis Law
Fetzeal lew and the law of the alaie of (he Seller's address
shown on the front of Whis contract apply 10 this convect,

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER OF THIG CONGUMER CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH
THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE SELLERA OF GOODS OR OBTANED P HERETO OR
WITH THE PROCEEDS NEREOFR, ARCOVENY MERELNDER BY THE DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY

TR DEDTOR MEREUNOER,

The praceding NOTICE agpfies only @ 1 “personal. tarnlly of housshold™ box in e “Primary Uss for Wivch Purchessd” secton
ol his coniract is chacked. I all char casas, Buysr wil noi aeert againg! any cubsaquent hakder o assignes of this contrac! any
claims o defenses tha Buyer (dobIDr) May have Rgains) ibe Seller. Of R04INa1 the manutacturer of the vehicly Or equipment oltancd

undor this contract
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Check/Draft# 0312115
Lease Acct # AI65010002740015
Name : BANK OF AMERICA

2004 NISSAN TK XTERRA

At | Davd

Sale Price 15,300.00
Selling Fee 95.00
Recon Fees 459.98
Accounts Receivable .00
No Title Fee .00
Dealer Recon Fees .00
Certification Fee .00

Net Amount of check 14,745.02

License # 0431
Buyer:5042374 PERFORMANCE NISSAN

Universal key 2005-038-06-0087 Invoice # 679304
Work Order # 5531138

6G SN1ED28Y04C680823
4MPV BLACK 4,401

EXHIBIT B



BankofAmerica _ ”

5

Bank of America
National Recovery
NC4-105-03-86

. . PO Box 21846
Expianation of Deficiency Balance or Surplus Greensboro, NC 27420

Tel  800.475.2025 ext. 6155

DAVID T BARRETT
CTRP 1-14 CAV

FORT LEWIS, WA 98433

Date of Notice:  9/27/2005 Account Number: 65010002740015
Date of Repossession: 7/28/2005 : Collateral Description: 2004 NISSAN XTERRA 4WD

Balance owing prior to sale $33,009.69

Less Gross Sale Proceeds ($15,300.00)

Subtotal: Balance after deducting gross sale proceeds  $17,709.69

Plus Repossession Expenses $375.00

Plus Storage Expenses $0.00

Plus Repairs / Recondition Expenses $443.98

Plus Commission on Sale $111.00

Plug DMV/Term Fees _ $0.00

Less Satisfaction of Indebtedness (paid to

subordinate lienholder out of any surplus) ($0.00)

Surplus X_ Deficiency Zero Balance $18.639.67*

If a Surplus is indicated above, your refund check is enclosed.

1f a Deficiency is indicated above, interest will continue to accrue, as permitted by law, until the deficiency balance is paidin full. Please
contact us immediately to arrange payment of the deficiency balance.

If a Zero Balance is indicated above, interest in the amount of $0.00 and fees in the amount of $0.00 have been waived.
To receive additional information about this transaction, please call or write to us at the address or telephone number indicated above.

* Any refund of uneamed insurance premiums which we may receive in the future may affect the amount of the surplus or deficiency.

BSAa

1000-1004
US Olymplc Yeams
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8/2/2005 /

Bank of America

CA7-701-03-63
NOTICE OF OUR PLAN TO SELL PROPERTY PO Box 2284

Brea, (A 92822-2284

DAVID T BARRETT
CTRP 1-14 CAV

FORT LEWIS, WA 98433

Subject: Account Number 65610002740015
2004 NISSAN XTERRA 4WD/ Vehicle Identification Number SN1ED28Y04C680823

We have your NISSAN XTERRA 4WD because you broke promises in our agreement.

We will sell the NISSAN XTERRA 4WD at private sale sometime after 8/12/2005, A sele could include a lease or license.

The money that we get from the sale (after paying our costs) will reduce the amount you owe. If we get less money than you owe, you
X will/ will not still owe us the difference. 1f we get mare money than you owe, you will get the extra money, unless we must pay it to
someone else.

You can get the property back at any time before we sell it by paying us the full amount you owe (not just the past due payments), including our
expenses. To learn the exact amount you must pay, call us at (800) 386-4017.

If you want us to explain to you in writing how we have ﬁguréd the amount that you owe us, you may call us at (800) 3864017 or write us at
275 8. Valencia Bivd, Brea, CA 92823 and request a written explanation.®

If you need more information about the sale, call us at (800) 386-4017 or write us at 275 S. Valencia Blvd. Brea, CA 92823.

We are sending this notice to the following other people who have an interest in the NISSAN XTERRA 4WD or who owe money under your
agreement: ’ :

APPLICATION OF SALE PROCEEDS: Afler the property is sold, the sale proceeds will be applied first to the payment of the expenses of
retaking, holding, preparing for sale and selling the property and reasonable attomneys fees and legal expenses, as permitted by law, then to the
satisfaction of the balance due under the coniract.

INSURANCE RIGHTS: If you do not redeem the property, any insurance and any service contract will be canceled and the proceeds of any
returned premiums will be applied to your account,

* On page wo of this notice we have pravided you with a written explanation of how we figured the amount you currently owe us. If you
would like a further explanation, please call us or write to us as indicated above.

Please read page two of this notice carefully for an explanation of (I) how to get the property back; (ii) how we figured the amouat you
currently owe us; and (i) additional rights regarding your account.

US A
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OTHER IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Bank of America
CA7-701-03-63
PO Box 2284

You have the right to redeem this property by paying the AMOUNT REQUIRED TO REDEEM at any time befuss; daspeaperge4s sold, to Banl
of America at: 275 S. Valencia Blvd. Brea, CA 92823. The property will not be sold uatil after 10 days from the date of this notice.

The following is an itemization of this amount as of the date of this notice:

Contract or Loan Balance $32,291.94
Insurance Premium ESTIMATE $0.00
Towing & Storage $0.00
Transport Charges $0.00
Locksmith $0.00
Repossession Fee $325.00
Mechanic's Lien $0.00
Collection Charges $0.00
Late Charges $92.43
Interest Due f0.00
TOTAL QOF ABOVE $32,709.37
Less: Uneamed Finance Charge, if any $0.00
Cangelled Insurance (Estimated) $0.00
Life, Accident and Health Refund $0.00
Vendor’s Single Interest Refund $0.00
TOTAL CREDITS $0.00
AMOUNT REQUIRED TC REDEEM $32,709.37

Plus additional interest at $10.03 per day and storage
at $0.00 per day until redemption.

1f you have not redeemed the property within the time shown above, the property will be sold at private sale after that period. Any service
contract and/or credit life or disability insurance policy included in the loan or contract will be canceled and the proceeds of any returned
premiums will be applied to your account. If you redeem the property, it will be returned to you at

Judgement Recovery Company 31812 Highway 97 North Tonasket, WA 98855 where it is stored.

APPLICATION QF SALE PROCEEDS: When the property is sald, the sale proceeds will be applied first to the payment of the expenses of
retaking, holding, preparing for sale and selling the property and reasonable attorneys fees and legal expenses, as permitted by law, then to the
satisfaction of the balance due under the contract and then to the satisfaction of the indebtedness secured by any subordinate security interest in
the property. If any money is left over, it must be paid to you within a reasonable time period after the sale.

Robin Stamper
(800) 386-4017 ext 40563

GENERIC-Vehicle-Private

USA

2000-2004
US Olymoic Tearns Eecydled Papes
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ke a5 i et RECOvery- Companyshd _ i TS A o1 T A
Y.0. Box 1009 ‘ 0712912005 1240 |
Tonasket, WA 98855 . L

Phone (509)486-0899
Fax (509)486-2049

Bill To: Accounts Payable
Bank Of America -Brea

275 Valenoia Ave
Brea CA 92823
rﬁ N
Customer Name BARRETT, DAVID D -REOBIN
Accaunt ¥ 65010002740015
VIN# SNIED28Y04C680823
' Recovery Date  (37/28/2005 09:11:10 AM,
LYearlMakolModoi 2004 NISSAN XTERRA 4WD |
Charges
— B ¥
Involuntary $325.00 |
g Total Amount Due Now: , $325.00

Visit us on line: www.judgemenirecoveryce.com

Emmam
- . —— A 4D AT [{z{=l=]



SOFT COPY WORK ORDER 5531138 omams QS

SOUTH SEATT%.B AUTO AUCTION

P.0. BOX 5189

KENT, WA 98064

4> SN1ED28Y04C680823

YEAR MAKE MODEL BODY COLOR MILES ENG R TRN PS8 PB AC EW E§ TOP CC BL INT CLR 4X4 TL SRS BI DF
2004 NISSAN TK XTERRA AMPV BLACK 004401 66 € 5 X X X X HT X X C GrRY X X D F X

80!.-D 9/21/2005 smcx# LEAEE A165010002740015 TI‘.I.'LB 0521553529ARVP

CORE CHARGE 75083 82.50

TOTAL PARTS & MATERIAL 255.98
REPAIRED ALT-REPLCED TIRE 75083 3.00 105.00

TOTAL LABOR 105.00
IMS FEB 1.00
ESTIMATE 74215 15.00

TOTAL CR/INSPRCTIONS/IMS 16.00
STANDARD DETAIL $83 83.00

TOTAL APPEARANCE RECONDITIONING 83.00
* NON-DEDUCTIBLE CHARGES ‘

FOLL GUARANTEER

PARTS & MATERIAL 255.98
SOLD TO: 5042374 11
PERFORMANCE NISSAN LABOR 105.00
10500 HWY 99 80
EVERETT, WA 98204 CR/INSPECTIONS/IMS 16.00
IM/OICR PRICE SURLET REPAIRS
SALE PRICE 15,300.00
SALE FRES 95.00 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
A/R BMT
RECON TOT 459.98 AFPRARANCE RECOMDITIOHING 83.00
DLR RECON
CERTIFIED TITLE FEES
SALES TAX
FRIME FER BELLING & ADMINIATRATIVE FEES
SIMLCST SAT FEB ’
SELLER PROMO FER ADVANCE CHARGES
TOTAL EXPENSES 554.98
------------- ' TRANSPORTATICN
NET BALE PRICE 14,745.02
ENTRY # 2005 038 06 0087
CHECK OR DPT # 0312115
RECON TOTAL 459.98

EXHIBIT “D”

-



SELLER'S COPY BID# 804 2005--4 BQEY06DUB7 0 ‘ e

-~38—~ C 10:29: &L-008
fS)ﬂéf?HwS&Ag'{'lés AUTD AUCTION CIAMESON ?/81/2005 | LEASE
KENT, 058 1533%27ARVP

WA 98064
(853} B72-4800 FAXI2SF) 395-3MD

SNIEDEBYO4CLB0BR3 | WA

9/01/2005

,YEAFI MAKE MODEL/SUB SERIES
2004 | NISSAN TK| XTERRA D
QX4
ANN COND: NDTES:
FULL GUARANTEE
: H tGREEN H { IF :CL?HK
A LG HT'aRL'LuH'IS LIGHTS L.leTS‘ : €
' ‘ ! H
I, OR WE BY LISE OF TE OR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE, HEREBY A REE Y
REREEMENT O REVERSE SIDE. | 190880 S531130
BANK OF AMERICA
875 vmlg M BUYER PLEASE CHECK O
OMTOPAY BREA, CA  SeneR L) cean DHOUGH L
> 304u374 11 BO& m ©
§ 10500 HWY A NOT'GE’
s Do not re-purchase or fine
3 EVERETT M 98204 Al 650 10UNB740015 without certificate of title.
* Auction retains sacurity in
1 FRED NOLAM vehicle untii good funds re
A ODOMETER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT Sec '
SCANNED tion 580.5 Disclosure §
- PHQTU 10 FEDERAL LAW {AND STATE LAW, IF APPLICABLE PEGUIRES TUAT YOU s*me%
> . , MILEAGE UPON TRANSFER OR CWNERSHIP, FAILURE TO COMPLETE OR
- i PROVIDING A FALSE STATEMENT MAY RESULT IN FINES AND/OR IMPRISONMENT.
. / 7 é . 3 (1) 1 neraby centify to the best of my knowledge the adometer reading
X =i . reflects the amount of mileage in excess of its mechanical limits. (L;b 2? ?El[_:egend
Pmumopumsens HAME muves{) - -
{ m— [ (2) t heraby certity that the odometser reading is NOT the actual mileage
X . - -WARNING - ODOMETER DISCREPANCY
PURCHASER'S SIGNATURE (BUYEA}
PUACHASER MUST RETURN SIGNED COPY OF COOMETER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (FRONT &
BACK OF TITLE (F MADE ON TITLE) TO TRANSFEROR (ELLER) OR BE SUBJEGT TO GIVIL & B (X AERICA
CRIMINAL PENALTIES, INCLUDING FINES AND JAIL. Truth in Mileage Act of 1588: 43 C.FR. 580.5(f). 1, SEL L I HG
\UCTION ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY NOR GUARANTEES STATE THAT THE ODOMETER NOW READS | BT Rp % 15
THE ACCURACY OF THE ODOMETER READING 401 DI & WLES (NO TENTHS) AND TO THE BEST OF MY e
DOCUMENT NOT VALID FOR EXPORT KNOWLEDGE THAT IT REFLECTS THE ACTUAL MILEAGE OF THE veMiciE | FEE I
DESCRIBED HEREIN, UNLESS NOTED DIFFERENTLY ABOVE.
For velue 1eceived | hereby seil, assign or Wansler the vehicie described on this document m‘i"‘"“-‘—
10 the purch d at lefl
0 the purchaser named at le! ) FEE $- N
STHOCTAST
. X FEE %
TRANSFEROR'S SIGNATURE (SELLER]
clInl X . 2
BN £21 1 | A W 3 gux_r

NOT A RECEIPT OF PAYMENT

PRINTED NAME OF (S\GNOH)




CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE

; KENNETH D. URBAN

, hereby depose and state that:
1. Tam an Authorized Agent of CACH, LLC, a Colorado Limited
Liability Company.

2. Assuch, I am authorized to give this Certificate, and possess sufficient
. personal knowledge to do so regarding:

Customer Name: DAVID T. BARRETT
Original Creditor: Bank Of America, N.A.
Account Number: 65010002740015

3. On or about December 1, 2005 . this account was issued by the
original creditor. CACH, LLC is the current owner of the account and
purchased the account for good and valuable consideration.

SEF O 6 20
Date: e &\/\/\__/
y:
Sworn and subscribed to before me this X day of q
2006.
Wnd U Jachooe
Notary Public(J U

My Commission Expires:__. q'ZDOO'

EXHIBIT “E”



.  AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIM
. AND CERTIFICATION OF DEB

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
CITY OF GREENSBORO )

Bank of America, N.A. )
Accountbolder: Account No.: 65010002740015

The undersigned,/KOh‘\ N 14\ OKM;S , being duly sworn, states and deposes as follows:

1. That Affiant is employed by Bank of America, N.A. in the position of Bank Officer and is duly
authorized to make this affidavit.

2. That the statements made in this Affidavit are based on the computerized and hard copy books and
records of Bank of America, N.A. which are maintained in the ordinary course of business, with the
entries in them having been made at or near the time of the transaction recorded.

3. That account number 5010002740015 was opened on 1/21/2005 by DAVID T BARRETT.

4. That there is due and payable the sum of $18,807.47 not withstanding legally chargeable post charge-
off interest, pursuant to the terms of the card member agreement with Bank of America, N.A.

5. As a result of the sale of said account, on 11/28/2005, CACH, LLC and/or its authorized agent, has
complete authority to collect, settle, adjust, compromise and satisfy same that Bank of America, N.A.
had no further interest in this account for any purpose.

6. That to the best of Affiant’s knowledge, information and belief, there were no uncredited payments,
just counterclaims or offsets against said debt when sold.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. Zﬂd
DATED THIS & May of 2006

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: Q‘L:‘L(““‘)I"W

Bank Officer /4

Subscribed and sworn to before me this__ X7, day of __Q%‘QL, 2006
i g,

T,
'&\‘?*“'@ MLON "'o,“

Lt s,
B EXP '.. "“
-

My commission expires: [AR-LT7OF

£=08 :
Notary Seal Z1 K sy alore £ e'.’ Y
: = ¢ S8
Notary Public ?" . PU@\’\C:'\ r\?‘: = H
% NG



Dated:

R N L S R R - .- -

VERIFICATION

I, KENNETH D. UR BAN hereby depose and state that:

The language of the foregoing document is that of counsel and not
necessarily my own; however, [ have read the foregoing document and
the factual information contained therein is true and correct to the best of
my personal knowledge.

I am the Authorized Representative and a duly authorized representative
of the plaintiff;

The factual allegations set forth in the foregoing pleading are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and they are
that DAVID T. BARRETT owes the balance of $18,387.17 to CACH, LLC
on previously submitted invoices, which balance is due and unpaid as if
the date of the execution of this Verification.

I am aware that if any of the foregoing is willfully false, I am subject to
punishment.

[ understand that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

SEP 0 8 2006

Authorized Representative



FILED"

ROBERT M. REIBSTEIN, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION #20456
P.O. Box 485 Attorney for Plaintiff ¢ ,?:MY 1 O_Zmu
Narberth, PA 19072 AN
(610) 656-6920 Prothanatary/Clerk of Courts
|\ Line— <o
CACH, LLC . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS Wy
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION
VS.
DAVID T. BARRETT . NO.2007-01847-CD
PRAECIPE TO DISMISS
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please dismiss case without prejudice.

o s

ROBERT M. REIBSTEIN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

PROTHONOTARY

BY:

Deputy



